

No. 18-15982

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE FACEBOOK BIOMETRIC INFORMATION PRIVACY LITIGATION

CARLO LICATA, ADAM PEZEN, and NIMESH PATEL,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:15-cv-03747 (Donato, J.)

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062

REGINALD J. BROWN  
PATRICK J. CAROME  
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
KELLY P. DUNBAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*\* Application for admission to the bar of  
the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit pending*

October 16, 2018

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The District Court’s certification of a no-injury class action violates Article III and Illinois law.....	4
A. The plaintiffs lack Article III standing because they suffered no real-world harm. ....	5
B. Without real-world harm, the plaintiffs also are not “aggrieved” within the meaning of BIPA. ....	7
II. No-injury class actions harm American businesses by exacerbating abusive and burdensome litigation.....	8
A. Without a harm requirement, class counsel can circumvent Rule 23 and threaten companies with massive unintended liability.....	9
B. The potential for massive liability distorts litigation incentives, encouraging meritless lawsuits and <i>in</i> <i>terrorem</i> settlements.....	12
III. The District Court’s extraterritorial application of BIPA is unlawful and threatens additional harm to U.S. businesses. ....	15
A. BIPA does not apply outside Illinois. ....	15
B. Applying BIPA nationwide to all Illinois residents regardless of where the violation took place allows plaintiffs to circumvent Rule 23 and raises serious constitutional concerns. ....	16
C. Extraterritorial application of BIPA would impede regulatory experimentation and stifle innovation. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	21
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	18
<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Services, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court of Baltimore</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	18
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	2
<i>Civil Rights Education &amp; Enforcement Center v. Hospital Properties Trust</i> , 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	1, 2
<i>Coram v. State</i> , 996 N.E.2d 1057 (Ill. 2013).....	17, 20
<i>Corber v. Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	12
<i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Graham v. General U.S. Grant Post No. 2665, VFW</i> , 248 N.E.2d 657 (Ill. 1969).....	16

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....13

*Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.*, 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....18, 19

*In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economy Litigation*, 881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018) .....2

*In re Netflix Privacy Litigation*, 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) .....14

*Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co.*, 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....13, 14

*Landau v. CNA Financial Corp.*, 886 N.E.2d 405 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008) .....16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....6

*Microsoft Corp. v. Baker*, 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....1

*New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann*, 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....22

*Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of State of Oregon*, 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....18

*Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.*, 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....11, 13

*Pena v. Lindley*, 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018) .....21

*Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.*, 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....6

*Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entertainment Corp.*, \_\_ N.E.3d \_\_, 2017 IL App (2d) 170317 (Dec. 21, 2017).....7

*Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entertainment Corp.*, 98 N.E.3d 36 (Ill. 2018) (Table).....7

*Sam Francis Foundation v. Christies, Inc.*, 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) .....19

*Sekura v. Krishna Schaumburg Tan, Inc.*, 2018 IL App (1st) 180175 (Sept. 28, 2018).....8

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.*, 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....13

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....5, 7

*St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern Railway Co. v. Williams*, 251  
U.S. 63 (1913).....23

*Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.*, 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) .....10, 11

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....1

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....1, 9

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*, 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....18

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND RULE PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....17

15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....10

740 ILCS 14/20.....7, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
Rule 23 .....2, 3, 9, 10, 16  
Rule 56.....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Johnston, Jason Scott, *High Cost, Little Compensation, No Harm To  
Deter*, 2017 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1 .....10

1 Rubenstein, William B., *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2011).....12
